

CA NO. 10-50219, 10-50264  
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
  
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,  
  
v.  
  
CHARLES C. LYNCH,  
  
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

DC NO. CR 07-689-GW  
  
Panel: Rogers, Bybee, Watford  
Decision: September 13, 2018

---

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING AND SUGGESTION FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE GEORGE H. WU  
United States District Judge

HILARY POTASHNER  
Federal Public Defender  
ALEXANDRA W. YATES  
Deputy Federal Public Defender  
321 East 2nd Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012-4202  
Telephone: (213) 894-5059  
Facsimile: (213) 894-0081  
E-mail: Alexandra\_Yates@fd.org

Attorneys for  
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. BACKGROUND .....	3
A. Lynch Opens the Central Coast Compassionate Caregivers.....	3
B. The District Court Issues a Coercive Anti-Nullification Instruction ....	5
C. Lynch Attempts to Present an Entrapment-by-Estoppel Defense.....	7
D. The District Court Reluctantly Sentences Lynch to Prison .....	8
E. The Lead Authors of a Congressional Ban on Medical Marijuana Prosecutions Ask This Court to Stop Lynch’s Prosecution .....	8
F. This Court Affirms Lynch’s Conviction over Judge Watford’s Dissent .....	9
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. The Majority’s Affirmance of a Coercive Anti-Nullification Instruction Conflicts with Established Circuit Precedent .....	10
B. The Majority’s Holding That Lynch Had No Right to Present His Defense Conflicts with Supreme Court and Circuit Precedent, Creates an Inter-Circuit Split, and Usurps the Jury’s Role .....	14
1. The Decision Is Contrary to Established Caselaw That the Government’s Assurance May Be Express <i>or Implied</i> .....	14
2. The Majority Overlooked Material Facts and Denied Lynch His Constitutional Right to Present a Defense by Reaching a Quintessential Jury Question—Reasonableness .....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases**

*Caldwell v. Mississippi*,  
472 U.S. 320 (1985).....13

*Cox v. Louisiana*,  
379 U.S. 559 (1965).....1, 9, 14

*Raley v. Ohio*,  
360 U.S. 423 (1959).....1, 14, 15, 16

*United States v. Abcasis*,  
45 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 1995) .....2, 15, 16

*United States v. Alba*,  
38 F. App’x 707 (3d Cir. Apr. 8, 2002).....15

*United States v. Aquino-Chacon*,  
109 F.3d 936 (4th Cir. 1997) .....15

*United States v. Burt*,  
143 F.3d 1215 (9th Cir. 1998) .....12

*United States v. Burt*,  
410 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2005) .....17, 18

*United States v. Batterjee*,  
361 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2004) .....2, 15

*United States v. Contento-Pachon*,  
723 F.2d 691 (9th Cir. 1984) .....17

*United States v. Gaudin*,  
515 U.S. 506 (1995).....17

*United States v. Kleinman*,  
880 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018) .....*passim*

*United States v. Lynch*,  
903 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018) .....*passim*

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Federal Cases (cont'd)**

*United States v. McIntosh*,  
833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) .....8

*United States v. Pa. Indus. Chem. Corp.*,  
411 U.S. 655 (1973).....1

*United States v. Perez*,  
116 F.3d 840 (9th Cir. 1997) .....12, 13

*United States v. Tallmadge*,  
829 F.2d 767 (9th Cir. 1987) .....7, 16

*United States v. Timmins*,  
464 F.2d 385 (9th Cir. 1972) .....15

**State Cases**

*People v. Hochanadel*,  
176 Cal. App. 4th 997 (2009) .....3

**State Statutes**

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5 *et seq.* .....3
